No. 588, A.]

[Published June 19, 1933.

CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to amend section 319.11 of the statutes, relating to guardian's accounts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 319.11 of the statutes is amended to read: 319.11 Every general guardian shall render and file an account under oath and specify therein the amount of property received by him and remaining in his hands or invested by him, and the nature and manner of such investment, and his receipts and expenditures during the year, ending the thirty-first day of December in each year, which said annual account shall be rendered and filed within sixty days thereafter; and, whenever ordered by the court, such guardian shall, within thirty days, render and file a like account for any shorter term; and, when any guardian of a minor shall have the custody of his ward and the care of his education, and in all cases when required by the court, he shall state in his annual report the length of time each of his wards has attended a public school during the year or part of a year for which the account is rendered, and shall also report which, if either, of the sureties upon his bonds as such guardian has died or removed from the county. Every guardian who fails so to render and file an account of his guardianship, may be removed and another appointed in his place, and the county judge may, if he deem it necessary, appoint a guardian ad litem for such minors, whose duty it shall be to see that the interests of * * * such minors are protected. Upon rendering any such account the guardian shall produce for examination by the court, or a duly authorized clerk thereof, all securities, evidences of deposit and investments reported by him, which shall be described in such account in sufficient detail so that the same may be readily identified, and the court or its duly authorized clerk shall ascertain whether such securities, evidences of deposit and investments correspond with such account.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1933.